

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
DANA BERLINER
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
wmellor@ij.org
dberliner@ij.org
msubbaraman@ij.org

ANTHONY B. SANDERS*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
527 Marquette Avenue
Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 435-3451
asanders@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. Fourth Amendment Facial Challenges Enable Law-Abiding Citizens to Protect the Privacy and Sanctity of Their Homes	5
A. This Court ruled in <i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> that laws authorizing warrantless, nonconsensual home inspections facially violate the Fourth Amendment.....	7
B. Despite this Court’s ruling in <i>Camara</i> , local governments continue to enact laws that authorize warrantless, non-consensual home inspections	11
C. Facial challenges have enabled law-abiding citizens to protect the privacy and sanctity of their homes from laws that authorize warrantless, nonconsensual inspections	13
II. Fourth Amendment Facial Challenges Are Proper as a Matter of History, Law, and Practice.....	16
A. The history and purpose of the Fourth Amendment support the ability to make facial challenges	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. This Court’s precedents openly invite Fourth Amendment facial challenges, and make facial review particularly appropriate in several areas	21
1. In <i>Illinois v. Krull</i> this Court explicitly approved Fourth Amendment facial challenges to the exclusion of other remedies	22
2. Fourth Amendment facial challenges are particularly appropriate in a few areas where purely legal questions predominate	24
C. Fourth Amendment facial challenges can be decided without the risk of an advisory opinion or an unripe case	28
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	28
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	11, 27, 28
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	24
<i>Bionic Auto Parts & Sales, Inc. v. Fahner</i> , 518 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	22
<i>Bionic Auto Parts & Sales, Inc. v. Fahner</i> , 721 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Black v. Vill. of Park Forest</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	1
<i>Brumberg v. City of Marietta</i> , No. 04-1-5794-34 (Super. Ct. of Cobb Cnty., Ga., filed July 21, 2004)	1
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 237 Cal. App. 2d 128 (Cal. Ct. App. 1965).....	7, 8
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 30
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	28, 32
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	28
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 380 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959)	8
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	31
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	10
<i>Haw. Psychiatric Soc. v. Ariyoshi</i> , 481 F. Supp. 1028 (D. Haw. 1979).....	25
<i>Hometown Co-operative Apartments v. City of Hometown</i> , 495 F. Supp. 55 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	3, 22, 23, 24
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	26
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	24, 26
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013).....	1
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	31
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	28
<i>Nelson v. City of Rochester</i> (U.S. No. 12-646).....	9
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	26
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 686 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>)	17, 30, 31
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	4, 27
<i>Pentco, Inc. v. Moody</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1001 (S.D. Ohio. 1978)	25
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	18, 25, 26
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	8, 11, 26
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	10, 17, 28, 29, 30
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	24
<i>Sokolov v. Freeport</i> , 420 N.E.2d 55 (N.Y. 1981).....	14, 25
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	18
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	28
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	1
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	28
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	18
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	18, 29, 30, 31
<i>Wilson v. Cincinnati</i> , 346 N.E.2d 666 (Ohio 1976)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., amend. IV*passim*

ORDINANCES

City of Lowell Code § 176-2(B).....12

City of Lowell Code § 176-3(B).....12

Coatesville, Pennsylvania Code § 136-14.1(H).....12

Joliet, Illinois Code § 8-15412

Ontario, California Municipal Code § 8-17-10912

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 *Annals of Cong.* 438 (1834 ed.).....202 *Legal Papers of John Adams* (L. Kinvin
Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel, eds., Harvard Univ.
Press 1965).....19Betsy Bloom, *Judge Delays Ruling on City,
Landlords Dispute*, La Crosse (Wis.) Tribune,
Aug. 19, 2014, available at http://lacrosse-tribune.com/news/local/judge-delays-ruling-on-city-landlords-dispute/article_1277cdfa-b51a-5dc7-bb81-6e89a03db629.html.....15Eileen Zaffiro-Kean, *Daytona Rental Inspection
Law Gets Addition*, Daytona Beach News-
Journal, Oct. 15, 2014, available at <http://www.news-journalonline.com/article/20141015/NEWS/141019570>15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Larry Barszewski, <i>Lauderdale Lakes Repeals Rental Inspection Program</i> , Sun-Sentinel (South Florida), June 23, 2013, available at http://articles.sun-sentinel.com/2013-06-23/news/fl-lakes-repeals-rental-program-20130623_1_inspection-program-annual-inspections-lauderdale-lakes	15
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	20
